
 

 

 
CORPORATE AFFAIRS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Thursday 5th August, 2021 
Time: 3.30 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
1.   Welcome and Evacuation Procedure 

 
 

  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 
 

  

4.   Minutes - Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee 
 

a) 29 April 2021 
b) 22 July 2021 

 
 

 3 - 10 

5.   Middlesbrough Council Long-Term Financial Sustainability 
 
 

 11 - 66 

6.   Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit and Annual 
Counter Fraud Report 
 
 

 67 - 96 

7.   2020-21 EY Planning Report 
 
a) Appendix A – Middlesbrough Council Audit Planning 
Report – Year Ended 31 March 2021 
b) Appendix B – Teesside Pension Fund Audit Planning 
Report – Year Ended 31 March 2021 
 
 

 97 - 176 

8.   Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
 

 177 - 368 

Page 1



 

a) Appendix A – Middlesbrough Council - Draft Summary 
of Accounts 2020/21 
b) Appendix B – Middlesbrough Council - Draft Statement 
of Accounts 2020/21 
 
 

9.   Draft Annual Governance Statement 
 
 

 369 - 396 

10.   Lessons Learnt - Best Value Inspection of Liverpool City 
Council 
 
 

 397 - 408 

11.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Wednesday 28 July 2021 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors B Hubbard (Chair), J Platt (Vice-Chair), T Higgins, J Hobson, T Mawston, 
D Rooney and C Wright 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Susan Lightwing, 01642 729712, 
susan_lightwing@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee 29 April 2021 
 

 
 

CORPORATE AFFAIRS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee was held on Thursday 29 April 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors , B Hubbard (
[...]
pliance with the CIPFA Financial Management Code will contribute to sound 

decision making. This will support the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), enabling 

Members to monitor progress against the Strategic Plan in a timely manner to ensure 

resources are allocated in line with the strategic priorities of the Council. 

 

Ward(s) affected 

No direct impact on any wards. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 

What is the purpose of this report? 
 

1. To inform the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee of the publication of the new 
CIPFA Financial Management Code (FM Code) which was applicable in shadow 
form during 2020/21 with the first full year of compliance being 2021/22. 
 

2. To present to the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee an initial self-assessment 
that has been undertaken of the Council’s assessed level of compliance compared 
to the Standards contained within the CIPFA Financial Management Code and the 
associated actions arising to ensure full compliance (Appendix 1). 

 

3. To provide the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee with the results of the CIPFA 
Financial Resilience Index 2021 and a comparison and analysis with other local 
authorities (Appendix 2). 
 

Why does this report require a Member decision? 
 

4. The report is for information and discussion. 
 

5. The CIPFA Financial Management Code does however have implications for 
Members, in particular the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee, due to its 
responsibility corporately for governance related issues.  It also has a specific role 
in considering the findings of the external auditor in relation to the expected 
inclusion in the Statement of Accounts; and then approving those audited accounts 
for publication each year. 

 
Report Background 
 
6. The tightening fiscal landscape has placed the finances of local authorities under 

intense pressure. While organisations have done much to transform services, 
shape delivery and streamline costs, for these approaches to be su
[...]
 to 
bring an annual report to the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee.  The report 
must include an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control.   
 
Report Background 

 
3. The annual report is included at appendix 1 to this report.  It also includes a 

summary of findings from recently finalised audit work as well as the status of 
agreed audit actions.   
 

4. The report also includes details of Veritau’s Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme (QAIP).  This includes ongoing quality assurance arrangements and 
activities, annual self-assessment, external assessments at least once every five 
years, as well as an annual survey of senior management in each client 
organisation. 
 

5. Veritau also provides a counter fraud service to the Council.   An annual report 
setting out counter fraud activity and performance is also included as part of the 
report at appendix 2. 

 
What decision(s) are being asked for?  

 
6. That the committee: 
 

 notes the results of internal audit work and counter fraud work undertaken 

 notes the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the adequacy and effectiveness 

of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and internal control 

 notes the significant control issue identified by internal audit which is considered 

relevant to the preparation of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 

 notes the outcome of the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme and the 

confirmation that the internal audit service conforms with the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards 

 

Why is this being recommended? 
 

Page 68



3 

7. Internal audit professional standards and the Council’s audit charter require that 
internal audit prepare an annual report setting out a summary of work carried out 
during the year and other information as detailed at paragraph 2. 

 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 

 
8. This
[...]
have sufficiently robust 

declarations to undertake 

national and local data-

matching exercises (eg NFI) 

and criminal investigation. 

Complete 

 

All relevant application forms 

and privacy notices were 

reviewed ahead of the 

2020/21 NFI. In addition, 

forms are being updated in the 

adult social care department 

to aid in the investigation of 

fraud and the recovery of any 

associated loss. 

 

8 

Publicise new channels to 

report fraud for both members 

of staff and the public. 

Ongoing 

 

Changes to the council's 

website and intranet are in 

progress and will be updated 

shortly. 

 

 

Page 96



Middlesbrough
Council
Audit Planning Report 

Year ended 31 March 2021

July 2021

P
age 97

A
genda Item

 7



2

July 2021

Dear Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee Members

Audit Planning Report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Planning Report which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to 
provide the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2020/21 audit in 
accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s new 2020 Code of Audit Practice, 
the Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional 
requirements. It is also to ensure that our audit is aligned with the committee’s service expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines our 
planned audit strategy in response to those risks. Our planning procedures have yet to be fully completed; should any material changes arise we 
will communicate these to the committee, as appropriate.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee and management, and is not intended to 
be and sh
[...]
er. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver on our promises to 
all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better 
working world for our people, for our clients and for our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the 
member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate 
legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, 
does not provide services to clients. For more information about our 
organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales 
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

© 2021 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

ey.com

P
age 139



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Teesside Pension 
Fund
Audit Planning Report 
Year ended 31 March 2021

July 2021

P
age 141



2

July 2021

Dear Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee Members

Audit Planning Report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Planning Report which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as your auditor. Its purpose is 
to provide the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2020/21 audit in 
accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the 
Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It 
is also to ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Pension Fund, and outlines our 
planned audit strategy in response to those
[...]
vities. If the Auditor is happy 
with the statements and the value for money arrangements, they will issue a 
‘clean’ unqualified certificate for each of the measures. If it not satisfied then 
the auditors can ‘qualify’ either the financial statements themselves or the 
arrangements for value for money or both, which is an undesirable outcome 
for the Council. 

 

  The audited accounts are amended (where necessary) as a result of the 
external audit, signed again by the Chief Finance Officer as a true & fair 
view and then issued for approval to the Committee.  Finally, they are 
published as the final record for the financial year on the Council’s website. 

 
12. The Audit and Accounts regulations 2015 have been amended for 2021.  Normally 

the draft accounts need certification by 31st May and auditing by 31st July.  The 
statutory timetable has been revised to reflect the continuing impact on local 
authorities and their finance teams of the pandemic, plus the recommendations 
from the Redmond Review.  The dates have been revised to the end of July and 
the end of September for the draft and audited accounts respectively. 
 

13. Although Covid-19 has had a significant effect on both the Council and the 
preparation of the statement of accounts for this year, the statutory deadline has 
been met for the preparation of the draft Statement of Accounts.  The timetable for 
the approval of the 2020/21 accounts is set out in the table below. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Action Timeframe 

Publish the draft Accounts for 2020/21 
signed by the Chief Finance Officer. 

20 July 2021 

Public Inspection Period From 26 July to 3 September 2021 
 

External Audit Period 20 July to Mid-September 2021 
 

Publish Audited Accounts approved by 
Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee. 

30 September 2021 

Page 179



4 

 
14. It should be noted that given some of the issues and complexities involved in the 

external audit of the accounts for 2019/20 which was completed afte
[...]


Page 180



5 

minimum level recommended by the Director of Finance within the Council’s 
medium term financial plan of £9.4m. There have been a number of significant 
changes in the balance sheet of the Council, mainly increases in pension liabilities 
and changes in earmarked reserves. Although the balance sheet now has more 
liabilities in total than assets, it is expected that the asset values on both pensions 
and property will recover in the medium to longer term.  There will be no immediate 
financial pressures on the Council’s financial plans as a result of this. 

 
 
Policy Framework 
 

23. The draft Statement of Accounts published in line with the Policy Framework. 
 
Equality and Diversity 
 

24. There are no protected groups who would be adversely affected by the publication 
of the Draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 

 
Risk 
 

25. There are no specific risk issues relating to the draft statement of accounts for 
2020/21. 

 
 

Actions to be taken to implement the decision(s) 
 

26. n/a.  
 
Appendices 
 

27. Appendix A – Draft Summary of Accounts 2020/21 – to follow 
Appendix B – Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 – to follow 

 
Background papers 
 

28. No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
Contact: Justin Weston, Head of Finance & Investments 
Email:  Justin_weston@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank



Middlesbrough Council Draft Summary of Accounts 2020/21 Page | 1  

 

Middlesbrough Council -
Draft Summary of Accounts  

2020/21 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Covid Vaccination Bus – Central Middlesbrough 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Page 183



Middlesbrough Council Draft Summary of Accounts 2020/21 Page | 2  

Financial Review 
 
The draft Statement of Accounts for Middlesbrough Council provides a detailed analysis of the 
Council’s financial position at 31 March 2021, and a summary of its income, expenditure, 
assets & liabilities during 2020/21. The accounts are in parts technic
[...]
ding of roles and responsibilities.  
These recommendations align with a recent internal audit report on Member decision-
making, which is currently at the draft report stage. 
 

36. There is a risk that if roles and responsibilities are not fully understood and adhered to 
by both members and officers that Middlesbrough Council could experience the same 
issues as Liverpool City Council. 

 
Update on actions identified from previous reports 
 

37. In February 2021, the following actions were agreed following a self-assessment 
against a public interest report by Grant Thornton on the London Borough of Croydon 
Council: 

 

 to further strengthen visibility it is proposed that the reserves risk assessment is 
shared with scrutiny during the budget setting process going forward; 

 review investment plans to ensure the impact of COVID-19 is taken into 
consideration; and 

 expand the training programme for this committee to include Treasury 
Management. 

 
38. Since that report, the risk assessment was shared with Scrutiny as part of the 

consultation for the 2020/21 budget setting process.  
 

39. Training on treasury management has been planned into the work programme of this 
committee for 2021/22. The first session took place on the 24th June 2021 focusing on 
Treasury Management Principles with a second to follow on the Prudential Code. 
 

40. Full Council on 16 February 2021 approved a revised Investment Strategy and a Capital 
Strategy including Treasury Management Policy, Borrowing Strategy, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy and Prudential Indicators. These had all been considered in 
the light of the COVID-19 situation. 
 

41. In 2018, the following actions were agreed following a self-assessment against a Best 
Value inspection report on Northamptonshire County Council: 

Page 405



 

10 

 

 continued improvement of demand forecasting within Adult Social Care and (in 
particular) Children’s Care, now linked to Change Programme 3.1;  

 conclusion of the review of current utilisation of Public Health Grant and forecasting 
of future needs to provide assurance and to identify future commissioning priorities; 

 development of medium-term Directorate Plans to demonstrate line of sight from the 
Strategic Plan to team level performance and communicate objectives to all 
employees;  

 continued development of the Council’s approach to Programme and Project 
Management, in particular developing business cases in respect of projects with 
purely or majority social value;  

 development of overarching partnership arrangements linked to the Mayor’s Vision 
and Public Sector Reform, linked to the Social Regeneration Prospectus;  

 a review of local scrutiny arrangements in line with the Government’s response to 
the recommendations of the Communities and Local Government Committee on the 
Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committees; and  

 implementation of a new approach to complaints including quarterly management 
information and lessons learned reports. 

 
42. All actions were completed with the exception of the overarching partnership 

governance action. Plans for this changed with the political administration, however a 
partnership governance policy is now in place which will ensure partnerships are 
develop and managed in alignment with the Council’s strategic priorities.   
 

43. Work is progressing to expand demand forecasting products in Children’s safeguarding 
to incorporate financial forecasting. Further work is planned in relation to lessons learnt 
from complaints during 2021 to strengthen practice in this area. 
 

What decision(s) are being asked for?  
 

44. That the Committee notes the contents of the report and the planned actions to ensure 
lessons are learnt from events at Liverpool City Council (LCC). 
 

45. That the Committee further notes an update on previously agreed actions that were 
considered by it previously to ensure lessons were learnt from the issu

Minutes of the meeting

Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee

05 August 2021

CORPORATE AFFAIRS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
A meeting of the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee was held on Thursday 5 August 2021.

PRESENT:

Councillors B Hubbard (Chair), J Platt (Vice-Chair), T Higgins, J Hobson,
T Mawston, D Rooney and C Wright

PRESENT BY
INVITATION:

Councillors D Coupe

ALSO IN
ATTENDANCE:

A Metcalfe

OFFICERS:

C Benjamin, S Bonner, D Johnson, P Stephens, J Weston and I Wright

21/2

WELCOME AND EVACUATION PROCEDURE
The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and read out the Evacuation Procedure.
The Chair welcomed Councillor Jim Platt as the Committee’s new Vice Chair and Cllr David
Coupe.

21/3

21/4

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Name of Member

Type of Interest

Item/Nature of Interest

Councillor Higgins

Non pecuniary

Councillor Hubbard

Non pecuniary

Councillor Rooney

Non pecuniary

Agenda Item 7 – Member of Teesside
Pension Fund
Agenda Item 7 - Member of Teesside
Pension Fund
Agenda Item 7 - Member of Teesside
Pension Fund

MINUTES - CORPORATE AFFAIRS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
The minutes of the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee meetings held on 29 April and 22
July 2021 were submitted and approved as a correct record.

21/5

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL LONG-TERM FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY
A report of the Director of Finance was submitted, the purpose of which was to inform the
Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee of the publication of the new CIPFA Financial
Management Code (FM Code) which was applicable in shadow form during 2020/21, with the
first full year of compliance being 2021/22.
An initial self-assessment that had been undertaken of the Council’s assessed level of
compliance compared to the Standards contained within the CIPFA Financial Management
Code and the associated actions arising to ensure full compliance was attached at Appendix 1
to the submitted report. The results of the CIPFA Financial Resilience Index 2021 and a
comparison and analysis with other Local Authorities, was attached at Appendix 2 to the
submitted report.
The Director of Finance advised the Committee that the report had already been approved by
Executive and it would beneficial for all Members to be aware of its contents.
Members were also advised that despite requisite systems in place to manage issues, staffing
in this area had been impacted over the previous 10 to 15 years.
The levels of Council reserves were discussed during which it was clarified the s.151 officer
assessed reserve levels based on budgetary activity year to year.

05 August 2021
In terms of Middlesbrough’s council tax base; it was confirmed that Middlesbrough was
oversubscribed with properties with lower Council Tax bandings. It was important for
Middlesbrough to grow its council tax base by increasing the number of homes with a council
tax band of either D, E or F. It was also commented that despite being the fourth best
improver for council tax collection, more improvement was required.
Borrowing levels were discussed during which it was confirmed the Council’s current levels of
borrowing stood at £218 million. The Director of Finance agreed to supply further details on
spend against borrowing to Members outside of the meeting.
Members discussed how due diligence was carried out with stakeholders and how scenario
testing was involved in this process. It was clarified that due diligence was robustly carried
out, but could be strengthened in places. Scenario testing had been carried out for a number
of years informally, and informed the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). However this
needed to become formally embedded in the process.
Members queried if there was a limit to the number of houses to be built in order to satisfy
financial need. It was clarified house building would have a limit but it was important to try and
reach a normal mix of housing type across the town. Members were also advised that, where
appropriate, they would always be involved in future decisions regarding house building in the
town.
The Chair queried what the ideal level of reserves were and it was clarified reserves currently
stood at £11.5 million and the s.151 officer was comfortable with this level.

AGREED that the following were noted by the Committee:
1. the contents of the report.
2. the key points of the CIPFA Financial Management Code (FM Code) and the initial selfassessment of compliance with the Code, the associated actions arising to ensure full
compliance, and the next steps.
3. the results of the analysis of the CIPFA Financial Resilience Index 2021.
21/6

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANNUAL COUNTER
FRAUD REPORT
A report of the Head of Internal Audit was presented to provide Members with a summary of
internal audit work undertaken in 2020/21 and provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and internal
control.
The annual report was included at Appendix 1 to the submitted report and included a
summary of findings from recently finalised audit work as well as the status of agreed audit
actions. The report also provided details of Veritau’s Quality Assurance and improvement
Programme (QAIP) which included ongoing quality assurance arrangements and activities,
annual self-assessment, external assessments at least once every five years, as well as an
annual survey of senior management in each client organisation.
Veritau also provided a counter fraud service to the Council and the annual report setting out
counter fraud activity and performance was included as part of the submitted report, attached
at Appendix 2.
From the report Veritau drew the Committee’s attention to the following areas:
• There was no single register showing what CCTV equipment or systems were in use
across the Council and so demonstrating relevant compliance was difficult;
• The report presented was at the draft stage. Any future actions agreed with service
would be brought back to a future meeting of the committee and;
• It was not possible to fully assess the impact the Covid Pandemic had on the Council.
A Member queried if further information could be provided regarding the delay in responding
to information requests. It was clarified that the performance management dashboard, which

05 August 2021
was monitored by Senior Management, would monitor FoI response times.
The Committee expressed their thanks to Veritau for their work.
AGREED that the following were noted by the Committee:
1. the results of internal audit work and counter fraud work undertaken.
2. the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the adequacy and effectiveness of the
Council’s framework of governance, risk management and internal control.
3. the significant control issue identified by internal audit which was considered
relevant to the preparation of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.
4. the outcome of the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme and the
confirmation that the internal audit service conformed with the Public Sector
Internal Audit Standards.
21/7

2020-21 EY PLANNING REPORT
The 2020-21 Audit Planning Reports for Middlesbrough Council and the Teesside Pension
Fund were presented. The reports set out how EY would carry out its responsibilities as
auditor.
The purpose of the reports was to provide the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee with a
basis to review EY’s proposed audit approach and scope for the 2020/21 audit in accordance
with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit
Office’s new 2020 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional
requirements. The report was also intended to ensure that EY’s audits were aligned with the
Committee’s service expectations.
The plans summarised EY’s initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an
effective audit for the Council and the Teesside Pension Fund, and outlined EY’s planned
audit strategy in response to those risks. EY’s planning procedures were not yet fully
completed and if any material changes arose they would be communicated to the Committee,
as appropriate.
AGREED that the 2020-21 Audit Planning Reports for Middlesbrough Council and the
Teesside Pension Fund were received and noted.

21/8

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21
A joint report of the Director of Finance and the Executive Member for Finance and
Governance was presented for Members of the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee to note
and review the draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21.
The Audit and Accounts regulations 2015 had been amended for 2021. The statutory
timetable had been revised to reflect the continuing impact on local authorities and their
finance teams of the pandemic, plus recommendations from the Redmond Review. The dates
had been revised to the end of July and the end of September for the draft and audited
accounts respectively.
Although Covid-19 had had a significant effect on both the Council and the preparation of the
statement of accounts for this year, the statutory deadline had been met for the preparation of
the draft Statement of Accounts.
The draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 agreed with the Financial Outturn report to
Executive on 15 June 2021 which showed an almost balanced revenue budget position and
the year-end position on the Investment Strategy. The general fund balance was £10.5 million
as at the 31 March 2021 and slightly above the minimum level recommended by the Director
of Finance within the Council’s medium term financial plan, of £9.4m. There had been a
number of significant changes in the balance sheet of the Council, mainly increases in
pension liabilities and changes in earmarked reserves. Although the balance sheet now had
more liabilities in total than assets, it was expected that the asset values on both pensions and
property would recover in the medium to longer term. There would be no immediate financial
pressures on the Council’s financial plans as a result of this

05 August 2021
The Head of Finance and Investment provided a detailed presentation of the Draft Statement
of Accounts 2020/2021 highlighting the following elements:
•
•
•
•

•

The report was complex, and Members were required to consider the draft
statement of accounts and highlight any issues they were interested in.
Members were encouraged to ask questions and seek further information.
The report was only for noting until external auditors had qualified the accounts. The
Committee would then be responsible for signing off the accounts from a political
perspective.
The Covid pandemic had changed the time scales for completing this work, which
was a reflection of how complex the accounts now were. For example, this year’s
draft accounts needed to be completed by the end of July and finalised by the end of
September.
The audit process had taken longer than normal, due to resourcing issues. The
committee was advised it was probable the September deadline would be missed. If
auditor exceeded their deadline a notice will be issued advising of this.

Members were invited to make general comments and observations for further analysis.
Comments and observations included; how Covid payments worked; the investment strategy;
the Middlesbrough Development Company; explanation of business rates reduction in the
town; town centre development and training on officer remuneration. TM: More information on
the MDC and its actions in Middlesbrough; code of corporate governance review and wat
progress had been made on this issue.
AGREED as follows:
1. the Draft Statement Accounts published by the Director of Finance on the 19 July 2021,
was noted.
2. Committee Members would undertake further training to enable them to fulfil their statutory
role.
21/9

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
The Draft Annual Governance Statement was presented to the Committee.
The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) formed part of the Statement of Accounts that the
Council must produce on an annual basis and have approved by the Mayor of Middlesbrough
and the Council’s Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer.
The following points were highlighted:







The previous Chair had requested Internal Audit look at a range of governance
issues, including how the Annual Governance Statement was developed. These had
now been done and provided a substantial level of assurance.
Overall good progress had been made despite the Covid Pandemic.
There were no Priority 1 issues identified in the draft and action was underway to
address the lack of a CCTV register identified by auditors.
A deadline of March 2022 was identified to complete key actions.
Overall the assessment of the Council’s corporate governance was sound with areas
for improvement.
An improvement plan would be created and monitored throughout the year.

A question was raised regarding how procurement processes aligned with the Annual
Governance Statement. It was clarified that procurement processes featured throughout the
Statement but that a separate, detailed, training exercise on procurement would be beneficial
for Members.
It was also agreed that training opportunities on this matter would be cascaded to political
groups.
AGREED that the draft Annual Governance Statement was noted.

21/10

05 August 2021
LESSONS LEARNT - BEST VALUE INSPECTION OF LIVERPOOL CITY COUNCIL
A joint report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services and Director of Finance
(Section 151 Officer) was presented, setting out the governance issues identified in the Best
Value Inspection of Liverpool City Council (LCC) report and assessed whether there were any
lessons to be learnt for corporate governance within Middlesbrough Council. The report also
provided an update on actions previously agreed for Middlesbrough Council following
consideration of the Best Value inspection of Northamptonshire County Council and the public
interest report issued by the external auditor of London Borough of Croydon Council.
The following areas were highlighted in the report:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Officer structures, roles and responsibilities.
Regeneration and planning.
Elected members – roles and responsibilities understanding.
Corporate governance compliance.
Legal corporate governance.
Use of Local Authority Trading Companies.
Inspection Team recommendations.
Consequences of the inspection.
Improvement actions.

LCC had the same democratic governance model as Middlesbrough Council. It was therefore
not surprising that the inspector’s recommendations relating to governance and structure were
relevant to Middlesbrough Council.
The self-assessment identified a range of planned
actions that focussed on member and officer relationships and awareness and understanding
of roles and responsibilities. Those recommendations aligned with a recent internal audit
report on Member decision-making, which was currently at the draft report stage. There was
a risk that if roles and responsibilities were not fully understood and adhered to by both
Members and officers, Middlesbrough Council could experience the same issues as LCC.
The actions previously agreed for Middlesbrough Council following consideration of the public
interest report issued by the external auditor of London Borough of Croydon Council had been
completed as follows:
•
•

•

The Reserves Risk Assessment was shared with Scrutiny as part of the consultation
for the 2020/21 budget setting process.
Training on treasury management had been planned into the work programme of
Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee for 2021/2022.
The first session took place on the 24th June 2021 focusing on Treasury Management
Principles with a second to follow on the Prudential Code.
Council approved a revised Investment Strategy and a Capital
Strategy including Treasury Management Policy, Borrowing Strategy,
Minimum
Revenue Provision Policy and Prudential Indicators on 16 February 2021. These had
all been considered in light of the COVID-19 pandemic.

All actions following a self-assessment against a Best Value inspection report on
Northamptonshire County Council had also been completed; with the exception of the
overarching partnership governance action. Plans for this changed with the political
administration, however a partnership governance policy was now in place which would
ensure partnerships were developed and managed in alignment with the Council’s strategic
priorities.
Work was progressing to expand demand forecasting products in Children’s safeguarding to
incorporate financial forecasting. Further work was planned in relation to lessons learnt from
complaints during 2021 to strengthen practice in this area.
A Member remarked that prior to the meeting they had submitted a significant number of
queries. The Director of Finance responded in general terms advising the Committee that
while the Council had reduced resilience, staff were doing their best and that Senior
Management was could not be classed as a more inexperienced.
A discussion took place regarding decision transparency and how Executive decisions were
made and recorded. The Monitoring Officer advised she was confident that decisions were

05 August 2021
adequately recorded as well as their reasons. It was commented that all Members should be
aware of their responsibilities during the decision making process.
AGREED as follows that the Committee:
1. noted the contents of the report and the planned actions to ensure lessons are learnt from
events at Liverpool City Council (LCC).
2. noted an update on previously agreed actions to ensure lessons were learnt from the
issues experienced by London Borough of Croydon Council (LBCC) and Northamptonshire
County Council (NCC).
21/11

ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE
CONSIDERED
None.

